A CHECKLIST FOR OCTOBER EMIS
PROCESSING
Revised Sept-2001
A.1 Preliminary Steps which you should be doing now.
on Make sure you have processed these types of student
withdrawals:
1. NO-SHOWS - (students who were enrolled but have NEVER
ATTENDED YOUR DISTRICT) For students who enrolled after

You construct the proper EMIS course number by first obtaining the
EMIS subject code for the course from Appendix C of the EMIS Guide.
Then you append a course type code as well.
For example, courses in French would be labeled as follows: FRENCH I
would be 0602301R00 etc. (i.e. 060230 for the subject code, 1 for the
course level and R00 for the course type). French II would then be
0602302R00, etc.
The 11th position of the Translated Course ID can be used as a semester
override field. The semester code will be determined from the TERM
fields on the SIS master schedule and this override field would not need to
be filled in for all courses - only those courses which are different than
what CTRMEMIS can determine. Example: a school that is a 2 term
school but has a 6 week course. On CMST this course might be defined as
running term 1 and CTRMEMIS will see this as a 1st semester only course.
However, it should actually be reported in EMIS as a 6 week course and
so it should have an EMIS semester code of "6". The "6" then could be
specified in the semester override field on P148.
The course types for preschool handicap are as follows.
•  D03 Half-day teacher
•  D04 Full-day teacher
•  D05 Itinerant teacher
•  D06 Combination teacher
For Regular PS, use course type E05, E06, or E07. (See 4.2.4.10 in the
EMIS manual for descriptions.)
Example of P148 - Course ID Translation
Version: 01
SIS Translated Ministry
Course ID Course ID Examinable
1 1008 0500016 N
2 1000 196120*D01 N
3 1001 196120*D01 N
4 1002 196120*D01 N
5 1003 196120*D01 N
6 1005 196120*D01 N
7 1006 196120*D01 N
8 1011 1723062VV11 N
9 1020 196120*D01 N
10 1031 196230*D01 N
11 1032 196230*D01 N
12 1033 196230*D01 N
13 1034 1962006G03 N
The SIS course ID represents your course ID from your CRSE file.
Translated course ID is broken down into four fields. For example, the
code listed in Line 8, 1723062VV11 translates as follows:
Positions 1-6 ( 172306) represent the subject code from Appendix C of the
EMIS guide.
Position 7 (2) represents the course level.
Note: Course level "7" was added last year for "Intervention". See
Appendix C because some subject codes use course levels 1 and 2 to
distinguish if the course is for grades 4-8 or for 9-12.
Position 8-10 (VV1) represent the course type. If left blank, it is assumed
the course is regular instruction and that the course type should be R00.
Note: The following course types were added last year: R01, R0A,
(intervention and advanced) and G01, G02, G03 for Gifted.
Position 11 (1) represents the semester code override. This field is used
only for those courses which may be a 6 or 12 weeks course and the
master schedule defines the class as a semester or all year course.
____________________________________________________________
__
Note: JVS Satellite courses at the housing district should NOT be
included on P148.
ON HRMS - Homerooms
Update any homeroom changes. (REQUIRED FOR ELEMENTARIES
AND JUNIOR HIGHS WHO ARE REPORTING STUDENTS IN SELF-
CONTAINED CLASSROOMS). It is important for you to have correct
teacher information listed because your class lists and master schedule will